RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

each sample. The Young's modulus, tensile strength and elon-
gation at break were obtained.
RSC Adv., 2017, 7, 13798–13807 | 13799
Table 1 Molecular characteristics of PES, PEF and PESFs
Sample
FEF in feed
(mol%)
1H NMR 1H NMR
Mn (g mol�1) Mw (g mol�1) PDI
FEF in copolymer
(mol%) Ln,ES Ln,EF R
PES 0 0 — — — 48 200 96 000 2.00
PESF10 10 11.2 10.5 1.1 1.00 56 200 113 000 2.02
PESF20 20 15.7 5.1 1.1 1.11 54 400 147 000 2.70
PESF30 30 33.7 4.2 1.4 0.95 28 100 76 100 2.00
PESF40 40 37.7 2.4 1.6 1.04 33 300 64 200 1.93
PESF50 50 54.4 2.0 1.9 1.03 138 000 328 000 2.36
PESF60 60 62.8 1.7 2.3 1.04 53 000 115 000 2.16
PESF70 70 71.3 1.4 3.1 1.03 123 000 300 000 2.44
PESF80 80 83.0 1.2 3.3 1.11 81 000 197 000 2.43
PESF90 90 91.5 1.1 8.0 1.01 64 600 146 000 2.26
PEF 100 100 — — — 103 000 252 000 2.44
RSC Advances Paper
O
pe